
Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 18 February 2021

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 

the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Sunny Lambe

Councillor Charlie Smith

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 10 February 2021

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 18 February 2021

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: R&T NEWS, 12 DUNTON ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 5TJ

1 - 49

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT.

Date:  10 February 2021



 

Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
18 February 2021

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: R&T News, 12 Dunton 
Road, London SE1 5TJ

Ward(s) or groups affected: South Bermondsey

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Mr 
Komalathan Theivendram to vary the premises licence granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as: R&T News, 12 
Dunton Road, London SE1 5TJ.

2. Notes:

 The application seeks to vary the premises licence held under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as: R&T News, 12 
Dunton Road, London, SE1 5TJ under section 34 of the Act. Existing 
permitted licensable activities are not under consideration at this 
meeting. The variation application is subject to representations 
submitted by responsible authorities and / or other persons and is 
therefore referred to the licensing sub-committee for determination. A 
copy of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises is 
attached as Appendix A.

 Paragraphs 10 to 12 of this report provide a summary of the application. 
A copy of the full application is attached as Appendix B. 

 Paragraphs 14 to 19 of this report deal with the representations 
submitted in respect of the application. Copies of the representations 
are attached in Appendices C and D.

 A map showing the location of the premises is attached as Appendix E.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

1
Agenda Item 5



 

4. Within Southwark, this council wholly administers the licensing responsibility.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act 
with a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have 
regard to:

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The Licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of 

the application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence variation application process involves the provision of 
all relevant information required under the Act to the licensing authority with 
copies provided by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the 
Act. The application must also be advertised at the premises and in the local 
press. The responsible authorities and other interested parties within the local 
community may make representations on any part of the application where 
relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The current premises licence

8. The current premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as 
R&T News, 12 Dunton Road, London SE1 5TJ allows the following licensable 
activities:

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises: 

o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 to 20:30

 The opening hours of the premises are as follows: 

o Monday to Sunday: 06:00 to 20:30

 Mr Tarankumar Patel is the designated premises supervisor (DPS) in 
respect of the premises. 

9. A copy of the existing premises licence is attached as Appendix A.

2



 

The variation application

10. On 30 November 2020 Mr Komalathan Theivendram applied, under section 
34 of the Licensing Act 2003, to this council to vary the premises licence 
issued in respect of the premises known as R&T News, 12 Dunton Road, 
London SE1 5TJ.

11. The application is summarised as follows:

       To amend the hours permitted for the sale of alcohol to: 

o Monday to Saturday: 07:00 to 23:00
o Sunday: 08:00 to 22:00 

   To amend the opening hours of the premises to: 

o Monday to Saturday: 07:00 to 23:00
o Sunday: 08:00 to 22:00.

12. The application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. Parts J, K, 
L and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed licensable activities, 
operating hours and operational control measures in full, with reference to the 
four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. If an amended 
premises licence is issued in respect of the application then the information 
provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions 
that will be included in the licence. 

13. A copy of the application is attached as Appendix B. 

Representations from responsible authorities

14. Representations have been submitted by this council’s licensing responsible 
authority and also the Metropolitan Police Service.

15. The representation submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service proposed 
conditions to be included in any licence issued subsequent to the application.

16. The representation submitted by the licensing responsible authority proposes 
conditions to be included in any licence issued subsequent to the application.

17. Copies of the representations submitted by the responsible authorities, and 
related correspondence, are attached to this report as Appendix C.

Representations submitted by other persons

18. Five representations have been submitted by other persons (hereafter 
referred to as parties 1 to 5). Parties 1 to 5 reside at the same address. The 
representations contend that the proposed extension of operating hours will 
lead to increased nuisance, anti-social behaviour and crime in the locale. All 
of the other person’s representations object to any extension of the premises 
operating hours being granted.

3



 

19. Copies of the representations submitted by other persons, and related 
correspondence, are attached to this report as Appendix D.

Conciliation

20. The applicant was sent copies of the representations submitted by the 
responsible authorities and was advised to contact the responsible authorities 
directly should the applicant wish to attempt to conciliate the responsible 
authorities. 

21. The applicant agreed to include the conditions proposed by the Metropolitan 
Police Service in any licence issued subsequent to the application and 
subsequently the Metropolitan Police Service withdrew their objection.

22. At the time of the writing of this report, the representation submitted by the 
licensing responsible authority remains outstanding and must therefore be 
considered by the licensing sub-committee.

23. The applicant was sent copies of the representations submitted by the other 
persons objecting to the application. The applicant was advised that they 
could respond to the other persons’ representations via the licensing unit 
should the applicant wish to attempt to conciliate the other persons. The 
applicant has provided responses to the other persons who objected to the 
application.

24. At the time of the writing of this report, the representations submitted by the 
other persons objecting to the application remain outstanding and must be 
considered by the licensing sub-committee.

25. The licensing sub-committee will be updated on any further conciliation, 
whether partial or full, of any other person who has submitted a 
representation objecting to the application.

Operating history 

26. On 27 August 2005 a premises licence allowing the off sale of alcohol at the 
premises was issued to Mr Bharat and Mrs Trushima Patel. The licence 
allowed for the sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises between 
08:00 and 23:00 on Monday to Saturday and between 10:00 and 22:30 on 
Sunday.

27. On 24 January 2018 the licence was transferred to Mr Tarankumar Patel. Mr 
Patel was also specified as the designated premises supervisor (DPS) 
regarding the premises on th
[...]
ith regulations in advertising and submitting the 
application.     

46. Relevant representations are those which 

 Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives

 Are made by an other party or responsible authority
 Have not been withdrawn
 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or 

vexatious.

47. If relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have 
regard to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives to:

7



 

 Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or, 
 Reject the whole or part of the application for variation.

Conditions

48. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited.  It can only modify the 
conditions put forward by the applicant, or refuse the variation, if it is 
necessary to do so. Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the 
promotion of one of the four licensing objectives, and not for any other 
reason.  Conditions must also be within the control of the licensee, and 
should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, consistent and 
enforceable.  

49. The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

50. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are 
no other licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount 
considerations at all times.  

51. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. 
Conditions relating to late night refreshment and take away aspect of the 
licence must relate to the night time operation of the premises and must not 
be used to impose conditions which could not be imposed on day time 
operators.  

52. The Licensing Act requires mandatory conditions in respect of supply of 
alcohol, the exhibition of films and in respect of door supervisors. The 
Licensin
[...]
would be relevant. 
The licensing sub-committee must give fair consideration to the contentions 
of all persons entitled to make representations to them.

59. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the 
premises if they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises 
being open. The proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the 
incidents for the same to be relevant. However, if such events are not 
properly attributable to the premises being open, then the evidence is not 
relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is that the licensing authority will 
primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking place at the 
licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or engaged in 
normal activity in the area concerned.

60. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them 
to declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members 
when considering licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, 
members are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

61. Under the Human Rights Act 1998 the sub committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations 
to the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty 
under section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to 
do all it can to prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

62. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to 
appeal the decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified 
by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

63. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not 
cover every possible situation, so 
[...]
 Public nuisance, Crime and 
disorder. We would like the following condition and wording of condition offered be included 
on the licence. Including condition 2 replacing condition 340 on the current licence 

1. All alcohol sales shall be sold in sealed containers for consumption away from the
premises.

2. No beers / ciders in single cans, bottles or multi-packs with an ABV of above 6.5%
will be displayed / sold or offered for sale from the premises.

3. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working
order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the
licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of
every person who enters the premises

4. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made
immediately available to officers of the police and the council.

5. A member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open that is trained
in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a removable device
on request of Police or council officer.

APPENDIX C
29

mailto:Graham.S.White@met.police.uk
mailto:SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk


Working for a safer Southwark 

6. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and
training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be
made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the Council.

7. No alcohol to be stored or displayed within 2 metres of the entrance/exit unless
behind the staff counter

The Following is submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the opportunity to 
conciliate with the applicant should the need arise. 
Yours Sincerely 

PC Graham White 288MD 
Licensing Officer 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

30



On Wed, 20 Jan 2021, 17:50, <Graham.S.White@met.police.uk> wrote: 

Mr Theivendram 

Thanks for the call today, 

I have amended the condition as discussed below. If you are happy with the wording 
please confirm by email and I will withdraw my objection. 

1. All alcohol sales shall be sold in sealed containers for consumption away from the
premises.

2. No beers / ciders in single cans, bottles or multi-packs with an ABV of above 6.5%
will be displayed / sold or offered for sale from the premises except Guinness & Dragon
stout (replacing condition 340).

3. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working
order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the
licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of every
person who enters the premises

4. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made
immediately available to officers of the police and the council.

5. A member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open that is trained
in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a removable device
on request of Police or council officer.

6. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and
training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be
made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the Council.

7. No alcohol to be stored or displayed within 2 metres of the entrance/exit unless
behind the staff counter

Many thanks 

Graham White | Constable 
MPS Central South BOCU 
Neighbourhoods Policing- Partnership & Prevention 
Licensing Officer – Southwark 
Mobile 07880 053191 
MPS Internal 726756 
MPS Telephone 0207 232 6756 

31

mailto:Graham.S.White@met.police.uk


From:    
Sent: 20 January 2021 18:38 
To: White Graham S - AS-CU <Graham.S.White@met.police.uk> 
Subject: Re: MD/21/198/20 

Hi Graham White, 

Thank you for your email. I Happy with all your conditions. Thank you. 

Kind regards, 

Komalathan Theivendram  

From: Graham.S.White@met.police.uk <Graham.S.White@met.police.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, January 21, 2021 10:00 AM 
To: Regen, Licensing <Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk> 
Subject: 12 Dunton road 

Please find agreement below, we withdraw are objection on the grounds he conditions 
are included on the licence 
regards 

Graham White | Constable 
MPS Central South BOCU 
Neighbourhoods Policing- Partnership & Prevention 

Licensing Officer – Southwark 

Mobile 07880 053191 

MPS Internal 726756 

MPS Telephone 0207 232 6756 

32

mailto:Graham.S.White@met.police.uk
mailto:Graham.S.White@met.police.uk
mailto:Graham.S.White@met.police.uk
mailto:Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk


MEMO:  Licensing Unit 
To Licensing Unit Date 15 December 2020 

From Jayne Tear 

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Re: R & T News, 12 Dunton Road, London, SE1 5TJ 

– Application to vary  a premises licence

I write with regards to the above application to vary a premises licence submitted by 
Komalathan Theivendram under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks the following licensable 
activities: 

• To extend supply of alcohol (off the premises) on Monday to Sunday from 20:30 to 23:00
and to alter start times on Sunday to change from 07:00 to 08:00.

• Overall opening times shall be on Monday to Saturday from 07:00 to 23:00 and on Sunday
from 08:00 to 23:00

The variation is described as a ‘The proposed variation is only to extend the sale of alcohol 
to be consumed off premises. (Extending hours to sell alcohol)’. 

The premises is situated in a residential area. 

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2019 – 2021 and 
relates to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention 
of public nuisance. 

Due to the limited information provided with the application I would request that the applicant 
add the following conditions to the operating schedule to promote the licensing objectives: 

• Off sales of alcohol shall be sold in closed containers and taken away from the premises.

• That clear legible signage shall be prominantely displayed where it can be easily seen and
read, requesting that alcohol sold as ‘off sales’ should not be opened and consumed in the
vicinity of the premises.

I therefore submit this representation and welcome any discussion with the applicant. 

Southward’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 2021 can be found on the following link: 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-licensing/licensing-and-
gambling-act-policy 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing officer 
In the capacity of the Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority 

33



Party 1 

From:    
Sent: Thursday, December 24, 2020 8:28 AM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Subject: Objection to licence 873900 

The application to extend the licencing hours means that the antisocial behaviour from 
already intoxicated members of the public would only escalate the situation that the 
residents living directly within the shop area have to put up with. As the shop owner has 
already displayed a disregard for local residents and caused anti social and nusiance 
behavours while setting up his store working through the night till 1am and paying no 
attention to the levels of noise he makes when passing directly outside my home, it would 
be diffficult to believe that the owner would not cause further disturbances to residents 
with the extended hours and selling alcohol within those times. Members of the public are 
already using the area in front of my home to congregate and consume alcohol. The new 
owner and previous 2 owners  and  never made any 
attempts to ensure that the consumption of alcohol after sale and nuisance outside the 
store which is residential, did not take place. I have had to ask intoxicated persons to 
move away from outside my home before the sale of alcohol took place and after, 
customers from the shop frequently sitting on the grass verge corner and steps directly 
outside my home are a daily nuisance.  Alcoholic containers and bottles are discarded 
into
[...]
 and had stuck a notice outside the shop 
before the work had started so that the public was aware of what was happening. The 
rubbish was all cleared once the job was completed. There is no more rubbish left at 
the back as it is now fully cleared. If any issue, you are more than welcome to come 
to me to discuss the matter. I will try my best to resolve the matter as soon as possible. 
   
Look forward to hearing from you. 
  
Kind regards, 
  
Mr Komalathan Theivendram  
 

48



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

 T
he

 d
ef

au
lt 

ba
se

 m
ap

 is
 O

S
 m

ap
pi

ng
 r

em
as

te
re

d 
by

 E
ur

op
a 

T
ec

hn
ol

og
ie

s.

APPENDIX E
49



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-21

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle
Councillor Sunny Lambe

Reserve

Councillor Charlie Smith

Other Councillors

Councillor Jane Salmon

 
 
 

1
1
1

1

By email

 
 

Officers (by email only)

Debra Allday, legal team
Toyin Calfos, legal team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Andrew Weir, constitutional team

Total printed copies: 4

Dated: 10 February 2021

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: R&T News, 12 Dunton Road, London SE1 5TJ
	Appendix A: Licence
	Appendix B: Application
	Appendix C:  Representations from responsible authorities
	R&T News (873900) - MPS' rep'
	R&T News (873900) - Appendix C2
	R&T News (873900) - LRA's rep'

	Appendix D: Representations from other persons
	R&T News (873900) - Appendix D
	R&T News (873900

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 February 2021

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 18 
February 2021 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions for 
joining the online meeting 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Sunny Lambe

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 Councillor Jane Salmon (observing)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Toyin Calfos, legal officer
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 

The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting would run. 
Everyone then introduced themselves.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 February 2021

Councillor Sunny Lambe asked that it be noted that he was a ward councillor but that he 
had no connection with either the applicant or the objetors.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: R&T NEWS, 12 DUNTON ROAD, LONDON SE1 5TJ 

The licensing officer presented their report.  It was noted that the licensing authority had 
conciliated with the applicant.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

The written representations from the other persons objecting to the application were noted.

The applicant and their legal representative were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.04am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 11.35am and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED

That application made by Mr. Komalathan Theivendram to vary a premises licence 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as R&T 
News, 12 Dunton Road, London SE1 5TJ, be granted as follows:

 Opening Hours:

o Monday to Saturday: 07:00 to 23:00
o Sunday: 08:00 to 22:00 

 The supply of alcohol to be consumed off the premises: 

o Monday to Saturday: 07:00 to 23:00
o Sunday: 08:00 to 22:00 

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operating schedule highlighted in 
section M of the application form and the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan 
Police Service and the Licensing Unit during the conciliation process 

The licensing sub-committee would also recommend:

1. That the applicant engages with the Setchell Estate Tenants and 
Residents Association and Longfield Tenants and Residents 
Association and that the applicant provides them with a contact number.

2. That the applicant undertakes not to use single use plastics wherever 
possible



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 February 2021

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who explained that the 
Metropolitan Police Service and the Licensing Unit had withdrawn their objections to 
this application after Mr. Theivendram had, through conciliation, agreed to a number 
of conditions.  The agreed conditions were that all alcohol sales should be sold in 
sealed containers for consumption away from the premises and; that he would not 
sell, offer to sell or display from his premises, beer or cider in single cans or multi 
packs that had an ABV of above 6.5%  except for Guinness and Dragon Stout. He 
also agreed that he would display clear, legible signage requesting that all alcohol 
sold as “off sales” should not be opened and consumed in the vicinity of the 
premises.

The licensing officer confirmed that objections had been raised by five local 
residents (parties1-5) who were members of a single household.  Party 1 had 
emailed the licensing officer to state that they were the main representative of 
parties 2-5, that they would not be attending the meeting but wanted all of their 
representations to be taken into consideration by the licensing sub-committee.

It was confirmed that the applicant had no connection to the previous licence 
holders, that it is a new business and there had been no complaints regarding the 
licenced premises to the licensing authority or the ward councillors.  The licensing 
officer confirmed that the hours applied for, were within the hours suggested in the 
Southwark statement of licensing policy 2019-2021 and; the premises were not 
located in a cumulative impact area.

The licensing sub-committee heard from Mr. Ikechi Okere, the legal representative 
for the applicant. He confirmed that a number of conditions had been agreed through 
conciliation and that there had been no issues with his neighbours since he had 
taken over the business.  He stated that he had never operated outside his opening 
hours as alleged.  The legal representative advised that he had obtained statements 
from a number of other residents and the previous business owners, all of whom 
stated that the business had not caused a nuisance.

The applicant stated that he did not allow anyone to drink inside or outside the 
premises and that he had installed additional CCTV cameras so he could watch 
outside.  He also stated that he did not allow patrons to enter the premises with open 
containers of alcoholic drinks. He went on to say that he had the challenge 25 notice 
displayed and that he kept a book of refusals.  

The applicant confirmed that he had asked some of his patrons to give a statement 
in support of his application.  He went on to confirm that he now has a business 
parking permit and an allocated parking space in the front of the shop, which would 
ensure that parking issues raised by the local residents would not happen again. 

The applicant also confirmed that he would work with the local resident associations 
and that a member of staff would patrol the surrounding premises to ensure his 
patrons did not consume alcoholic drinks purchased from his premises outside or 
around his premises.  He said that there would be two members of staff, one taking 
sales and the other would either be standing in the shop or would go outside to 
ensure that their patrons did not consume alcoholic drinks outside the premises. 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 February 2021

The applicant also agreed that he would not use single use plastic where possible 
stating, that he encouraged his patrons to bring their own bags.

The licensing sub-committee considered the representations put forward by parties 
1-5.  In essence, their objections pertained to anti social behaviour namely, littering, 
noise and/or patrons using the surrounding buildings including their property as a 
urinal or as a place to loiter and get drunk.  They stated that patrons of the premises 
would block the front access to their building. 

They stated that on a number of occasions, alcoholic drinks were sold to patrons 
who were already drunk and that the applicant had made little or no attempt to curtail 
the obstructive behaviours of his patrons.  They went on to state that  the applicant 
works in his shop past 23:00.

The parties complained that the applicant had blocked access to a road with his van.  
They also stated that school children who used the premises would congregate 
outside in very large numbers; early in the morning and that they would harass party 2 
who is a vulnerable adult.

The licensing sub-committee formed the view that the majority of the 
objections put forward by parties 1-5 had been addressed by the applicant 
agreeing to conditions put forward by the Metropolitan Police Service and the 
licensing unit, by agreeing to work with the two local resident association 
groups and by agreeing to provide a contact telephone number to those 
associations.

In reaching this decision, the licensing sub-committee had regard to all the 
relevant considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that 
this decision was appropriate and proportionate. 

Appeal rights.

The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence; 
and:

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The variation ought not to be been granted; or

b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have modified the 
conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 February 2021

The meeting ended at 11.42am.

CHAIR:

DATED:


